
European Respiratory Society
Annual Congress 2013

Abstract Number: 5055

Publication Number: P1103

Abstract Group: 7.1. Paediatric Respiratory Physiology

Keyword 1: Respiratory muscle Keyword 2: Lung mechanics Keyword 3: Lung function testing

Title: Diaphragmatic dysfunction in collagen VI myopathies

Dr. Sonia 10341 Khirani sonia_khirani@yahoo.fr 1,2, Dr. Susana 10342 Quijano-Roy
susana.quijano-roy@rpc.aphp.fr MD 3,4,5, Dr. Marina 10343 Colella colella.marina@gmail.com MD 6, Mrs.
Adriana 10355 Ramirez a.ramirez@adepassistance.fr 2,7, Mrs. Sabrina 10364 Aloui
aloui.sabrina1@gmail.com 2, Dr. Samer 10369 Wehbi wehbisamer@gmail.com MD 3,4, Dr. Alix 10371 de
Becdelievre alix.de-becdelievre@psl.aphp.fr MD 8, Dr. Robert 10373 Carlier robert.carlier@rpc.aphp.fr MD
4,9, Dr. Valérie 10385 Allamand v.allamand@institut-myologie.org MD 5,10,11,12, Dr. Pascale 10398 Richard
p.richard@psl.aphp.fr MD 8, Dr. Viviane 10404 Azzi vivazzi@yahoo.fr MD 3,4, Prof. Brigitte 10409 Estournet
brigitte.estournet@rpc.aphp.fr MD 3,4 and Prof. Brigitte 10410 Fauroux brigitte.fauroux@trs.aphp.fr MD 2,12,13.
1 S2A Santé, Ivry-sur-Seine, France ; 2 Service De Pneumologie Pédiatrique, AP-HP, Hôpital Armand
Trousseau, Paris, France ; 3 Service De Pédiatrie, Centre De Référence Maladies Neuromusculaires
(GNMH), AP-HP, Hôpital Raymond Poincaré, Garches, France ; 4 Université Versailles UVSQ, Versailles,
France ; 5 UMRS_974, Inserm, Paris, France ; 6 Clinique Pediatrique, Institut G. Gaslini, Gênes, Italy ; 7

ADEP Assistance, Suresnes, France ; 8 UF Cardiogénétique Et Myogénétique, Service De Biochimie
Métabolique, AP-HP, Groupe Hospitalier Pitié-Salpêtrière, Paris, France ; 9 Service De Radiologie, Pole
Neuromoteur, AP-HP, Hôpital Raymond Poincaré, Garches, France ; 10 Institut de Myologie, Paris, France ;
11 UMR7215, CNRS, Paris, France ; 12 Université Pierre et Marie Curie-Paris 6, Paris, France and 13 U955,
Inserm, Créteil, France .

Body: Introduction Collagen VI (COLVI)-related myopathies are hereditary disorders causing progressive
restrictive respiratory insufficiency. Specific diaphragm involvement has been suggested by a drop in supine
volumes. Objectives This pilot study aimed at characterizing the clinical respiratory muscle phenotype in
patients with COL6A1-3 genes mutations. Methods Lung function, blood gases, muscle strength and
respiratory mechanics were measured in patients with genetically confirmed COLVI myopathy between
2002 and 2012. Patients were classified as Early Severe, Moderate Progressive and Mild according to
clinical disease presentation. Results Seven patients with mutations in the COL6A genes of variable
severity (2 Mild, 2 Moderate Progressive and 3 Early Severe) were evaluated at a mean age of 12.0±7.7
years. Forced vital capacity distinguished the Mild group (>60% predicted) from the 2 other groups (<50%
predicted). This distinction of severity was also possible using the motor function measure scale. The most
striking observation was a diaphragmatic dysfunction in all patients during a voluntary maneuver, as
assessed by a negative gastric pressure (Pgas) during a maximal sniff maneuver. Diaphragmatic
dysfunction at rest was observed only in the Early Severe and Moderate Progressive patients with a
negative Pgas during inspiration. All patients had diaphragmatic fatigue assessed by a diaphragmatic



tension-time index over the threshold of 0.15. Conclusion Diaphragmatic dysfunction during maximal
voluntary maneuver and diaphragmatic fatigue are constant features in COLVI myopathies. These
observations can assist the diagnosis and should be taken in account for the clinical management, with the
early detection of sleep-disordered breathing.
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